
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Councillor Norman Briggs, Councillor Joan 
Davies, Councillor Mark Hackett, Councillor Derek 
Heffernan, Councillor Sarah Kerrison, Councillor Colin 
McClaren, Councillor Kathleen Nickson, Councillor Linda 
Robinson, Councillor Stella Smith, Councillor Ann Stott 
and Councillor Roy Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 28 July 2015

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 1.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: Sandwiches will be available from 12.30pm



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

4  NORTH EAST MANCHESTER DIABETIC EYE SCREENING REVIEW 
AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  (Pages 1 - 52)

In attendance will be Jane Pilkington; Head of Public Health 
Commissioning (Greater Manchester); Dr Graham Wardman – Consultant 
in Screening and Immunisation; Audrey Howarth – Screening and 
Immunisation Manager; Ruth Molloy – Screening and Immunisation 
Coordinator. 

Reports attached.

5  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



 

1 
 

North East Diabetic Eye Screening Programme Screening site review 

 

Purpose: 

To provide the OSC with information regarding North East Manchester’s Diabetic 

Eye Screening Programme (NEDESP) review of screening sites; to share the 

engagement and communications work undertaken and planned with patients and 

the public; to seek comments and suggestions for improvement. 

Summary: 

Following a Serious Incident in the NE DESP (covering Bury, Oldham and Heywood 

Middleton and Rochdale) in February 2014, screening sites were reduced from 

16-17 to 6 as an interim measure to ensure the safety of the screening programme.  

It was intended to perform a full review of the screening sites for the programme 

within 6 months of the 6 static sites.  Work began on this review at the beginning of 

2015 and a Communication and Engagement sub-group was established in April to 

support this process.  This group includes several public/patient representatives, 

plus representation from Healthwatch.  A Communication and Engagement plan has 

been produced by this group to ensure that a comprehensive and meaningful 

engagement exercise can take place to influence the outcomes of the review, 

alongside the other clinical, equality impact work being undertaken by the 

programme. 

1) Background 

NHS England Lancashire and Greater Manchester Area Team is responsible for 

commissioning the North East Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (NE DESP) 

covering Bury, Heywood Middleton and Rochdale (HMR) and Oldham (as from 

1 April 2013).  This is by providing screening, diagnosis and referral for treatment for 

patients with diabetes as part of the screening pathway to the eligible populations. 

What is Diabetic Retinopathy? 

• Diabetic retinopathy is a complication of diabetes and is one of the leading 

causes of blindness in the working population in the developed world.  

Diabetic retinopathy, if left untreated, can lead to sight loss which can have a 

devastating effect on individuals and their families.  By promptly identifying 

and treating the disease, these effects can be reduced or avoided completely  

• Diabetic retinopathy may not cause symptoms until it is quite advanced which 

is why screening is important 

• All people with diabetes are at risk of getting diabetic retinopathy 

 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

The Diabetic Eye Screening programme  

The aim of the National Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (DESP) is to reduce the 

risk of sight loss amongst people with diabetes by the prompt identification and 

effective treatment if necessary of sight threatening diabetic retinopathy, at the 

appropriate stage during the disease process.  Since the introduction of the national 

screening programme, diabetic retinopathy is no longer the leading cause of 

blindness in the working population.  The NEDESP uptake of screening is currently 

at 76.3% which is above the acceptable level. 

• Individuals are identified by their GP and referred into the DESP. 

• Annual screening appointments are offered to all people aged 12 and over 

with diabetes (type 1 and 2)  

The Programme comprises of a number of elements: 

• identifying and inviting all eligible people for screening at regular intervals (i.e. 

call/recall) 

• taking digital images of service user’s eyes 

• grading the digital images of service user’s eyes 

• providing surveillance clinics with slit lamp bio-microscopy assessments 

• providing surveillance clinics using virtual photographic clinics 

• ensuring service users with referable eye disease are referred to appropriate 

Hospital Eye Services/Treatment Services 

• undertaking internal Quality Assurance (QA) 

• providing 
[...]
r of eligible patients.  The rationale for the 

decisions at the time were based on; room availability, the venues available for the 

longest periods of time, the number of eligible patients being screened.  Other 

screening site options were explored but were unavailable or not suitable.  

 

4) Who is undertaking this process? 

It is both a Commissioner and a Provider Role to undertake the engagement task. 

• NHS England is considering changes that will have an impact on services that 

are being delivered to individuals.  Therefore NHS England has an obligation to 

make arrangements to involve such individuals in the decision making process.  

• Pennine Acute Hospital Trust is the provider, and as an NHS trust, has its 

own engagement obligations under s.242 of the 2006 Act. It is the intention for NHS 

England to undertake a joint engagement to avoid any duplication or confusion. 

                                                           
1 (Planning and Delivering Service Changes for Patients, NHSE 2013) 

 ‘Transforming Participation in Health Care’ 

 
2 (Transforming Participation in Health Care, NHS England, 2013) 

Document Pack Page 3



 

4 
 

Why Undertake the Review? 

Following the UK National Screening Committee’s decision to commission to deliver 

a population based systematic National Diabetic Eye Screening Programme.  

Pennine Acute Hospital Trust undertook to set up the NE DESP to deliver to the 

diabetic population of the three CCGs Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale, Oldham 

and Bury. 

The NE DESP as part of the National Screening programme undertook to ensure 

consistency, testing, quality and standards.  To follow strict protocols and criteria 

regarding training and testing and monitoring of all elements of the programme. 

Since 2008 this has been delivered using a community based mobile service, 

operating by the movement of digital cameras from 16-17 clinic sites across the 

three LA Boroughs. 

As part of the Quality and Assurance process for this screening service, regular visits 

are undertaken by the External Quality Assurance Team for Diabetic Eye Screening. 

Following the EQA visit in 2012, several recommendations set out in the EQA Action 

Plan, made reference to the quality and safety of the way the service was being 

delivered.  

These particularly highlighted the unsafe nature of transfer of data by USB sticks and 

the concerns regarding the frequent movement/transportation of digital camera’s – 

particularly around the camera life and quality of images being reduced when 

equipment is moved around. 

The programme had experienced some camera failures, not because of the age of 

camera’s but due to movement which resulted in settings being altered in transit, 

resulting in poor quality images. 

Identification of availability of sites had to be negotiated annually, prime site 

occupancy for certain sites was affected by short term booking. 

The quality and safety of the programme was being compromised by the lack of an 

N3 connection.  The N3 network is designed to ensure confidentiality and a safe way 

to transfer digital photographs and other information by NHS users.  This lack of 

connection resulted in the frequent occurrence of sync failures which caused the 

service considerable disruption.  This prevented them from being able to focus on 

the quality aspects essential for the service to improve. 

The operational model of camera transfer between sites had set up implications for 

both the digital cameras and staff; digital camera downtime was significant – up to 

one day lost in the transit, staff time was lost due to the necessity to use two staff for 

the transfer.  This impacted on staff time, in addition to patients having to be re-

arranged at short notice and re-appointed when delays in the process impacted on 

the delivery of the service. 

Document Pack Page 4



 

5 
 

5) What is the review including? 

Clear criteria for assessi
[...]
ts with diabetes as part of the screening 

pathway to the eligible populations.  It is commissioned in line with the National Diabetic 

Eye Screening Programme service specification. 

 

2. What is Diabetic Eye Screening? 

 

 The aim of the National Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (DESP) is to reduce 

the risk of sight loss amongst people with diabetes by the prompt identification and 

effective treatment if necessary, of sight threatening diabetic retinopathy, at the 

appropriate stage during the disease process.  

 Diabetic retinopathy is a complication of diabetes and is one of the leading causes 

of blindness in the working population in the developed world.  Diabetic 

retinopathy, if left untreated, can lead to sight loss which can have a devastating 

effect on individuals and their families.  By promptly identifying and treating the 

disease, these effects can be reduced or avoided completely  

 Diabetic retinopathy may not cause symptoms until it is quite advanced which is 

why screening is important 

 All people with diabetes are at risk of getting diabetic retinopathy 

 Diabetic patients are referred into the NE DESP by their GP Practice 

 All people aged 12 and over with diabetes (type 1 and 2) are offered annual 

screening appointments. 

Document Pack Page 9



 

Case for Change NE DESP  NHSE Direct Commissioned Service  version 20.07.15 

3. The NE DESP comprises a number of elements: 

 identifying and inviting all eligible people for screening at regular intervals 

(i.e. call/recall) 

 taking digital images of service user’s eyes 

 grading the digital images of service user’s eyes 

 providing surveillance clinics with slit lamp bio-microscopy assessments 

 providing surveillance clinics using virtual photographic clinics 

 ensuring service users with referable eye disease are referred to appropriate 

Hospital Eye Services/Treatment Services 

 undertaking internal Quality Assurance (QA) 

 providing clinical oversight and g
[...]
2013). 

 

5. Who is undertaking this process? 

 

It is both a Commissioner and a Provider Role to undertake the engagement task. 

 

 NHS England are considering changes that will have an impact on services that 

are being delivered to individuals.  Therefore NHS England has an obligation to 

make arrangements to involve such individuals in the decision making process.  

 Pennine Acute Hospital Trust is the provider, and as an NHS trust, has its 

own patient and public involvement obligations under s.242 of the 2006 Act.  It is 

the intention for NHS England to undertake a joint engagement exercise to avoid 

any duplication or confusion. 

 

6. Why Undertake the Review? 

 Following the UK National Screening Committee’s decision to commission to 

deliver a population based systematic National Diabetic Eye Screening 

Programme. Pennine Acute Hospital Trust undertook to set up the NE DESP to 

deliver to the diabetic population of the three CCGs Heywood, Middleton and 

Rochdale, Oldham and Bury. 

 The NE DESP as part of the National Screening programme undertook to ensure 

consistency, testing, quality and standards.  To follow strict protocols and criteria 

regarding training and testing and monitoring of all elements of the programme. 

Document Pack Page 11



 

Case for Change NE DESP  NHSE Direct Commissioned Service  version 20.07.15 

 Since 2008 this has been delivered using a community based mobile service, 

operating by moving of digital cameras from 16-17 clinic sites across the three LA 

Boroughs. 

 As part of the Quality and Assurance process for this screening service, regular 

visits are undertaken by the External Quality Assurance (EQA) Team for Diabetic 

Eye Screening following the EQA visit in 2012, several recommendations set out 

in the EQA Action Plan, made reference to the quality and safety of the way the 

service was being delivered.  

These particularly highlighted the unsafe nature of transfer of data by USB sticks 

and the concerns regarding the frequent movement/transportation of digital 

camera’s – particularly around the camera life and quality of images being 

reduced when equipment is moved around. 

 The programme had experienced some camera failures, not because of the age 

of the cameras but due to persistent movement from site to site.  

 Preferred sites were often difficult to secure as venues favoured services which 

could guarantee longer term bookings.  However patient numbers in certain 

locations couldn’t support this and only short term bookings were appropriate.  

 The quality and safety of the programme was being compromised by the lack of 

an N3 connection.  (The N3 network is designed to ensure confidentiality and a 

safe way to transfer digital photographs and other information by NHS users).  

This resulted in the frequent occurrence of sync failures which caused the service 

considerable disruption. This prevented the NE DESP being able to focus on the 

quality aspects essential for the service to improve. 

 The operational model of camera transfer between sites had set up implications 

for both the digital cameras and staff; digital camera downtime was significant – 

up to one day lost in the transit, staff time was lost due to the necessity to use 

two staff for the transfer.  This impacted on staff time, in addition to patients 

having to be re-arranged at short notice and re-appointed when delays in the 

process impacted on the delivery of the service. 

 

The aim of review is to be able to offer eligible patients an acceptable level of choice of 

venues and opening hours as evidenced through the patient engagement process and 

the transport and eligible patient mapping process, whilst maintaining a screening 

programme that is extremely safe and of the highest quality. This should help improve 

uptake, reduce DNA’s and reduce health inequalities. 

 

7. Population Coverage  

 

NHS England and the NE DESP as the service pr
[...]
perceived impact it will have of particular individuals, identify engagement needs. A final review 

will be completed once all the engagement has been done and the evidence can be evaluated.  

 

 

 

North East Diabetic Eye Screening Programme Screening Site Review Pre-
engagement  

 
 

Date:  10/07/15 Completed by: Andy Woods - CSU 

Commissioned by:  NHS England  

 

1. What is the overall purpose of the service/change in existing service? 

The aim of the National Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (NDESP) is to reduce the risk of sight loss amongst people with diabetes by 
the prompt identification and effective treatment if necessary, of sight threatening diabetic retinopathy at the appropriate stage during the 
disease process. 
 
NHS England Lancashire and Greater Manchester Area Team is responsible for commissioning the North East Manchester Diabetic Eye 
Screening Programme (NEM DESP) covering Bury, Heywood. Middleton and Rochdale (HMR) and Oldham (as from 1 April 2013).  This is 
by providing screening, diagnosis and referral for treatment for patients with diabetes as part of the screening pathway to the eligible 
populations. Since 2008 Pennine Acute Hospital Trust which provides the North East Manchester Diabetic Eye Screening Programme 
offered the screening service from up to 16-17 different venues each year which were dependent on room availability. In some years this 
was lower due to lack of room availability. 

Following a serious incident in the NE DESP programme which was the result of networking problems and the safe transfer of data, action 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



3 

 

needed to be taken to ensure that screening in the programme was safe, of the highest quality and adhering to the National Standards. The 

quality and safety of the programme was compromised by the lack of an N3 connection and it was essential that this issue was addressed 

as soon as possible to maintain screening. The previous service provision of 16-17 mobile sites was reduced in the interim to 6 static 

community based sites with N3 connection. (The N3 network is designed to ensure confidentiality and a safe way to transfer digital 

photographs and other information by NHS users).The priority was to locate the cameras in sites that provided a safe N3 connection, to 

ensure the safe transfer of data and to reduce the frequent movement/transportation of digital camera’s which was compromising the 

camera life and quality of images. The rationale for the decisions at the time, were based on room availability that facilitated the N3 

connection, the ability to secure venues for long term use, access for the eligible diabetic population. All of the static sites met the 

requirements of the Equality Act 2010 

The NE DESP had 6 cameras at the time of the incident which is why 6 sites were selected based on the highest number of eligible 

patients. The rationale for the decisions at the time were based on room availability, the venues used for the longest periods of time, the 

number of eligible patients being screened at each site to reduce the impact on the greatest number of patients, areas of deprivation . Other 

options were explored but were not feasible or possible in the timescales to manage the urgent quality and safety issues. This arrangement 

was benchmarked against service provision by other Programmes operating a similar model. Whilst the interim measures have had an 

impact for a number of patients whilst the engagement process concludes there are a number of the 38000 plus diabetic patients which will 

have seen no change to their screening venue offer from previous years. It is estimated that of the 38000 plus diabetic patients being 

screened approximately 8000 patients will be seeing a change in the availability of a more local screening site.  

The intention was to review this service change after the initial change to 6 static sites with recognition of the requirement of an additional 
came
[...]

specification.  
 
Check that it clearly shows how PSED is 
being met.  

Pennine acute trust./ 
Commissioner  
 
Equality Analysis report to be 
published on line and made 
available to the public.  

 
 
END of Pre-assessment.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

                                                                                                          
 

 
 
 
 

NHS England and Public Health England 
North East Manchester 

Diabetic Eye Screening Programme 
 
 
 

STAKEHOLDER COMMUNICATIONS & 
ENGAGEMENT PLAN 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Hilda Yarker, Strategic Consultant for Patient and Public Engagement, 
 North West Commissioning Support Unit, on behalf of NHS England. 

 

Document Pack Page 35



 

2 
 

 
 
 
                                                                                          

CONTENTS 
          
 
 

1. Background Information    
 

2. Outline Project Plan 
 

3. Delivery of Patient, Public and Stakeholder Engagement  
 

4. Leadership for Stakeholder Engagement 
 

5. Range of Reach for Stakeholder Engagement  
 

6. Leaving Feedback 
 

7. Audit and Evidence of Stakeholder Engagement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 36



 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
1. Background Information 
 
NHS Pennine Acute Hospital Trust’s NE Diabetic Eye Screening Programme is commissioned 
by NHS England Lancashire and Greater Manchester Sub-Regional Team to deliver the 
National Diabetic Eye Screening service to the diabetic population of three CCGs, which are, 
Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale, Oldham and Bury. Since 2008 this has historically been 
delivered using a community based mobile service, utilising the movement of digital 
cameras from 16-17 clinic sites across the three LA Boroughs. 

 
As part of the Quality and Assurance process for this screening service, regular visits are 
undertaken by the External Quality Assurance Team for Diabetic Eye Screening. Followin
[...]
ent  

 

Advertise via relevant media channels as 
determined by the media leads within the C&E 
sub-group. 

AS/TJ/AM/PB 

Document Pack Page 51



 

4 
 

                                                                                    
 

Document Pack Page 52


	Agenda
	4 NORTH EAST MANCHESTER DIABETIC EYE SCREENING REVIEW AND ENGAGEMENT PROCESS
	The Case for change NE DESP 21 July 2015
	Current Venues
	DiabetesGM map
	DiabetesGMpcodesectorFINAL
	Diabetic Eye Screening  Pennine - pre EA report final 21 07 15
	Final Communication and Engagement Plan V4 July 15
	Stakeholder Engagement Activity Plan Jul HY15




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 28 July 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors Kerrison, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor  and Councillor 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made

2 NORTH EAST MANCHESTER DIABETIC EYE SCREENING REVIEW AND 
ENGAGEMENT PROCESS 

The following officers attended the meeting to provide members of the committee 
with a verbal presentation in respect to the proposed changes to the north east 
sector diabetic eye screening programme and provide details of the 
communications and engagement plan:

Dr Graham Wardman: Consultant in Screening and Immunisation; Audrey 
Howarth: Screening and Immunisation Manager; Jane Pilkington: Head of Public 
Health Commissioning NHS England; Mr T Hashmi: Clinical Lead Diabetic Eye 
Screening Programme; Tanveer Kausser: Programme manager – Diabetic Eye 
Screening Programme; Amanda Stocks: Communications Hub Team Manager; 
Hilda Yarker Strategic Consultant for Patient and Public Engagement NHS England.
  
The presentation contained the following information:

The aim of the National Diabetic Eye Screening Programme (DESP) is to reduce 
the risk of sight loss amongst people with diabetes by the prompt identification 
and effective treatment if necessary of sight threatening diabetic retinopathy, at 
the appropriate stage during the disease process.

Since 2008 this has been delivered using a community based mobile service, 
operating by the movement of digital cameras from 16-17 clinic sites across the 
Boroughs of Bury, Oldham and Rochdale.  

Following an External Quality Assurance visit in 2012, several recommendations 
made reference to the quality and safety of the way the service was being 
delivered; in particular the review highlighted 

 the unsafe nature of transfer of data by USB sticks 
 concerns regarding the frequent movement/transportation of digital camera’s.
 Identification of availability of sites had to be negotiated annually, prime site 

occupancy for certain sites was affected by short term booking. 



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 28 July 
2015

2

 The quality and safety of the programme was being compromised by the lack of 
an N3 connection. The N3 network is designed to ensure confidentiality and a safe 
way to transfer digital photographs and other information by NHS users. 

 The operational model of camera transfer between sites had set up implications 
for both the digital cameras and staff; digital camera downtime was significant – 
up to one day lost in the transit, staff time was lost due to the necessity to use 
two staff for the transfer. 

Following a Serious Incident in the North east sector in February 2014, Diabetic 
eye screening sites were reduced from 16-17 to 6 as an interim measure to 
ensure the safety of the screening programme. It was intended to perform a full 
review of the screening sites for the programme within 6 months of the 
implementation of the 6 interim static sites. Work began on this review at the 
beginning of 2015 and a Communication and Engagement sub-group was 
established in April to support this process. 

A Communication and Engagement plan has been produced by this group to 
ensure that a comprehensive and meaningful engagement exercise can take place 
to influence the outcomes of the review, alongside the other clinical, equality 
impact work being undertaken by the programme.  The engagement will be 
undertaken by the Commissioner, NHS England and Provider, Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question Dr.Wardman reported that the proposed 
changes are not as a result of having to make financial savings, the resources will 
remain the same.  Included as part of the change, is a proposal to expand the 
hours and accessibility of the service, as well as an aim to improve the uptake of 
the service.  The current uptake of the service is 76%, the highest percentage of 
non-attendees is from the working age population and it is hoped by reconfiguring 
the service the uptake will increase.

Dr. Wardman reported that the following the serious untoward incident and the 
necessity to introduce interim measures, NHS England acknowledge that they did 
not communicate with service users as well as they would have liked; lessons 
have been learnt and this learning has informed the subsequent pre-engagement 
and engagement phase.

The Clinical Lead Diabetic Eye Screening Programme reported that the proposed 
changes to the service will result in the image being transferred immediately via a 
safe secure N3 connection this will prevent as has happened in the past, a backlog 
of images waiting to be processed.

In response to a Member’s question, the Programme manager – Diabetic Eye 
Screening Programme reported that there had been a historical lack of forward 
planning when booking clinic sites.  The criteria for screening sites now included 
planned bookings, accessibility and provision of a safe N3 connection.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 28 July 
2015

3

Members sought clarification in relation to the serious untoward incident.  The 
Clinical Lead reported that data sticks were previously used to hold images, the 
data sticks were corrupted, this resulted in a delay in the images being reviewed.  
The Clinical Lead reported that no one was harmed as a result of the delay, all 
images were reviewed. There was however a slight delay in some of the images 
being reviewed as a result of which there was a requirement to record the incident 
as a serious untoward incident and patients informed 

In response to a Member’s question in relation to how the decision was made to 
select the sites in the period following the incident; the Programme Manager 
reported that the service reviewed who were in immediate need of the service, 
where had recently been screened, the easy availability of an N3 connection.  The 
Programme Manager reported that the service could have communicated better 
with residents of Heywood in respect of the changes to the location of the 
screening facility.

The Screening and Immunisation Manager reported that the work is ongoing to 
raise the profile of the screening programme, members of her team work with 
GPs, support groups and practice nurses to encourage patients to attend their 
screening appointments. 

The Head of Public Health Commissioning NHS England reported that this 
screening programme is very effective and delivering real health outcomes. 
Studies now show that since the commencement of Diabetic Eye screening in 
2007, and for the first time in 50 years Diabetic Retinopathy is no longer the 
leading cause of blindness in adults. This is even more impressive given the 
significant increase over the past decade in diabetes.  She reiterated that the 
proposed changes are not a result of a need to reduce budgets but rather a set of 
proposals to see how current investment can deliver the best health outcomes and 
will result in a more equitable and fair service.

The Chair reported that he would take questions from members of the public 
present at the meeting.

Members of the Committee were given a further opportunity to ask questions of 
the officers present at the meeting and the following issues were raised:

In response to concerns raised by the Chair; Dr.Wardman reported that they 
would ensure that the proposals did not disadvantage service users in any of the 
three Boroughs and will pay particular attention to any potential transport issues. 

In respect of the site in Saddleworth, there were problems with the previous 
venue a different venue is to be considered as part of the review process.

Dr Wardman reported that NHS England is in contact with Arriva/TfGM in respect 
of the proposed changes.

The inclusion of potential sites in Croft Shifa is to allow ease of access to residents 
living in the area surrounding Littleborough.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 28 July 
2015

4

In response to concerns raised with regards to the proposal to hold the 
engagement events in August, the Strategic Consultant for Patient and Public 
Engagement reported that a large amount of work has been undertaken in the 
pre-engagement stage.  Further work will be undertaken at the commencement of 
the engagement, this will include three public events in Middleton, Oldham and 
Bury; an anonymised staff questionnaire, information in appointment letters and 
engaging with those attending clinic during the engagement period.

It was agreed:

1. Members of the Joint Committee were agreed that patients, the public and staff 
were engaged throughout the development of the proposals.

2. An additional public event will be held in Rochdale during the four week 
engagement period.

3. The Joint Committee are satisfied with the proposals and agree to the start of a 4 
week period of formal public engagement from Monday, 3 August to Sunday, 
30 August 2015.

4. Following the conclusion of the engagement a reporting detailing the findings will 
be circulated to members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were five members of the public in attendance at the meeting.  There were 
three questions tabled in advance of the meeting; they were as follows:

1. Is the committee aware of the increase in the number of DNAs (Did Not Attend) 
for the Diabetic Retinopathy Screening since the removal of the service from the 
Phoenix Centre in Heywood? For just their own surgeries in Heywood, Dr. Chris 
Duffy & Dr. Bob Wood reported, at the CCG Meeting on 19th June 2015, that the 
increase in DNA's from 2013/14 to 2014/15 was Argyle Street Surgery 36 and 
Heady Hill Surgery 32.

2. Is the Committee aware that a 1000+ signature petition calling for the 
reinstatement of the DRS Service at the Phoenix Centre Heywood was presented 
to NHS England at a meeting facilitated by Healthwatch Rochdale in February 
2015 at Heywood Civic Hall?

3. Is the Committee aware that a new screening camera, which cost £19,070 has 
been sitting idle in a storeroom since early March 2015? 

Dr. Wardman reported that with regards to the increase in the numbers of those 
that did not attend their appointments, the data from NHS England does not 
indicate there has been an increase, neverless the team would continue to work 
with those requiring the service to increase take up.

With regards to the petition the Screening and Immunisation Manager reported 
that this will form part of the engagement process.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 28 July 
2015

5

Dr. Wardman reported that the purchase of the new camera coincided with the 
reporting of the serious incident and engagement phase.  Once the engagement 
has been completed and the sites agreed, the camera will become fully 
operational.

In response to concerns raised by Pete Malcolm, in relation to the Quality 
Assurance process identifying potential problems in 2012 and resulting action only 
being taken in 2014; the Screening and Immunisation Manager reported that the 
problems were highlighted just prior to a change over in commissioning 
responsibility.  This was a period of substantial change in the NHS and in 
particular in NHS England.  The first priority was to recruit to the position of 
Programme Manager, NHS England were working through the issues when the 
incident occurred.

The Programme Manager reported that the camera will still be transported around 
the Boroughs but less frequently, the camera will be transported in a purpose 
built, safe and secure container.  All identified sites in the proposals have access 
to a safe and secure N3 connection.

Members of the public raised concerns, in relation to transport issues and access 
to the proposed sites.  Members of the public provided examples of patients who 
have travelled for two hours plus to attend their appointment.

4 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


